1
1.	安全注意事项（Safety precautions）
本说明书涉及产品为工业产品，并且均为开放型外壳设计。要求用户使用产品时，务必将产品安装于具有防尘、防潮以及免于电击 / 冲击等意外的控制柜内，并且需要设置保护措施以防止非维护人员不当操作或
意外导致设备故障或损坏，造成不可避免的人员危险和财产损失。
The products in this manual are industrial products and are all open-type housing designs. It is essential to install these products within a control cabinet that is safeguarded against dust, moisture, and
accidents such as electric shocks or physical impacts. Additionally, protective measures must be taken to prevent malfunctions or damage caused by improper operation or accidents involving non-maintenance
personnel. Failure to do so may lead to serious risks to personnel safety and potential loss of property.
2.	命名规则（Model identification）
HC MXB - ID04 - 200 - BD - XXXX
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 产品名称（Product name)
HC 禾川（Hechuan Technology)
2 选配卡系列（Expansion card series）
MXB M系列选配扩展
（M-Series optional expansion）
3 系列型号（Series model）
ID04 4点普通输入
(4-channel standard input)
OD04 4点普通输出
(4-channel standard output)
4 固定后缀（Fixed suffix)
200 M200系列选配卡
（M200 series optional card）
5 固定后缀（Fixed suffix)
BD BD选配卡（Optional BD card)
6
软件/固件定制代码和其他标识
（Software/Firmware customized
code and other identifiers）
XXXX 0~9/A~Z/空 (N/A)
PNP 源型（Source type）
3.	适用型号（Applicable model）
名称（Name ) 型号（Model) 适配的主机型号（Applicable  controller model)* 模块简要说明 Brief description
数字量输入扩展卡
Digital input expansion card HCMXB-ID04-200-BD HCM211-20MR-A
HCM211-20MT4-A
HCM211-32MR-A
HCM211-32MT6-A
HCM211-42MR-A
HCM211-42MT8-A
HCM211-60MR-A
HCM211-60MT10-A
HCM212-32MT4-A
HCM212-60MT8-A
4点数字量输入，支持NPN和PNP 4-channel digital input, supports NPN and PNP
数字量输出扩展卡
Digital output expansion card
HCMXB-OD04-200-BD 4点数字量输出，芯片输出，支持NPN 4-channel digital output, chip output, supports NPN
HCMXB-OD04-200-BD-
PNP 4点数字量输出，芯片输出，支持PNP 4-channel digital output, chip output, supports PNP
* 注：数字量扩展卡可安装在主机扩展卡槽 1 或 2，最多可安装两个（支持单卡槽或双卡槽安装）。
*Note: The digital expansion card can be installed in the host expansion slot 1 or 2, with a maximum of two installable (supporting single-slot or dual-slot installation).
4.	通用电气及环境规格（General electrical and environmental specifications）
4.1	 通用电气规格（General electrical specifications）
型号（Model）*¹ 额定电压 / 功率 *² Rated voltage/power*² 数字量输入 / 输出类型 Digital input/output type
HCMXB-ID04-200-BD
DC3.3V/0.1W DC3.3V/0.1W
数字量输入：DC24V, 5mA/Ch Digital input: DC24V, 5mA/Ch
HCMXB-OD04-200-BD 数字量输出：DC24V, 500mA/Ch, 2A/4Ch*³
负载类型：电阻/电感/电灯负载
Digital output: DC24V, 500mA/Ch, 2A/4Ch*³
Load type: Resistive/Inductive/Lamp loads
HCMXB-OD04-200-BD-PNP 数字量输出：DC24V, 500mA/Ch, 2A/4Ch*³
负载类型：电阻/电感/电灯负载
Digital output: DC24V, 500mA/Ch, 2A/4Ch*³
Load type: Resistive/Inductive/Lamp loads
* 注：1. 所有型号仅能在由有限功率电源（LPS）提供的安全特低电压（SELV）下运行。
          2. 此处标识的额定功率为满负载运行时的最大功率。
          3. 考虑温升影响，降额使用。
*Note: 1. All models can only operate under the safety extra low voltage (SELV) provided by a limited power source (LPS).
            2. The power rating indicated here is the maximum power under full-load operation.
            3. Consider the effect of temperature rise and derate during using.
4.2	 环境规格（Environmental requirements）
项目 Item 规格 Specifications
海拔高度 Altitude ≤2000m ≤ 2000m